RESOLUTION 87-10

- A RESOLUTION WAIVING CURRENT PAYMENTS IN LIEU OF TAXES BY THE BLOOMINGTON HOUSING AUTHORITY
- WHEREAS, the Bloomington Housing Authority provides a public purpose to the Bloomington community; and
- WHEREAS, the Bloomington Housing Authority provides sanitary, safe and affordable housing for low income people; and
- WHEREAS, the Bloomington Housing Authority provides services to its residents which, if not so provided, would be provided by the City of Bloomington at additional expense to the City of Bloomington; and
- WHEREAS, the Bloomington Housing Authority is exempt from all taxes, pursuant to I.C. Sec. 36-7-18-25; and
- WHEREAS, payments in lieu of taxes by the Bloomington Housing Authority are specifically authorized by I.C. Sec. 36-7-18-25; and
- WHEREAS, the City of Bloomington does not desire to enter into an agreement with the Bloomington Housing Authority for payments in lieu of taxes.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BLOOMINGTON, INDIANA, THAT:

Section I. The Bloomington Housing Authority has in the past and currently provides, services to its residents and property, including but not limited to sanitation and security services, which, if not so provided, would be provided by the City of Bloomington at additional expense to the City of Bloomington.

Section II. In consideration for the provision of said services currently and in the past by the Bloomington Housing Authority, the City of Bloomington hereby waives its right to any and all payments in lieu of taxes for the year, 1987.

Section III. Severability. If any section, sentence or provision of this resolution or the application thereof to any person or circumstance shall be declared invalid, such invalidity shall not affect any of the other parts of this resolution which can be given effect without the invalid part, and to this end the provisions of this resolution are declared to be severable.

PASSED AND ADOPTED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BLOOMINGTON, UPON THIS 29 day of July , 1987.

TIMOTHY MAYER, President Bloominton Common Council

ATTEST:

Patricia Williams, City Clerk

PRESENTED by me to the Mayor of the City of Bloomington, Monroe County, Indiana, upon this $\mathcal I$ day of August , 1987.

PATRICIA WILLIAMS, City Clerk

SIGNED AND APPROVED by me upon this

day of

, 1987..

lleson

TOMILEA ALLISON, Mayor City of Bloomington